(Loss) Income From Operations   (5,176,113)   1,354,349   (1,799,538)

Interest income (expense)   35,728   -   (26,250)
Loss attributable to equity method investment   (608,656)   -   -
Other (expense) income, net   (6,523)   4,904   34,631

(Loss) Income Before Income Taxes   (5,755,564)   1,359,253   (1,791,157)
Income tax benefit   -   -   2,323

Net (Loss) Income   (5,755,564)   1,359,253   (1,788,834)
Less: Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling
interest   (2,191,418)   859,461   859,461

Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Motorsport
Gaming US, LLC  $ (3,564,146)  $ 499,792  $ (2,648,295)

(1) Includes related party expenses of $593,094 and $364,294 for the periods ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

(2) Includes related party expenses of $15,229 and $108,375 for the periods ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

The following table presents the components of our Pro Forma Combined results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018:

  Successor   Predecessor
Pro Forma
Combined

For the Period
from August 15,

2018 to December
31, 2018

For the Period
from January 1,

2018 to August 14,
2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2018

Revenues  $ 10,768,629  $ 3,988,148  $ -  $ 14,756,777
Cost of revenues   4,184,569   1,126,171   287,655   5,598,395

Gross Profit   6,584,060   2,861,977   (287,655)   9,158,382

Operating Expenses:

Sales and marketing   2,429,939   1,114,661   -   3,544,600
Development   1,694,359   2,207,757   -   3,902,116
General and administrative   869,928   2,002,377   -   2,872,305
Depreciation and amortization   235,485   53,411   350,003   638,899

Total Operating Expenses   5,229,711   5,378,206   350,003   10,957,920
Income (Loss) From Operations   1,354,349   (2,516,229)   (637,658)   (1,799,538)

Interest expense   -   (26,250)   -   (26,250)
Loss attributable to equity method investment   -   -   -   -
Other income, net   4,904   29,727   -   34,631

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   1,359,253   (2,512,752)   (637,658)   (1,791,157)
Income tax benefit   -   2,323   -   2,323

Net Income (Loss)   1,359,253   (2,510,429)   (637,658)   (1,788,834)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest   859,461   -   -   859,461

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Motorsport
Gaming US, LLC  $ 499,792  $ (2,510,429)  $ (637,658)  $ (2,648,295)

Revenues

Our revenues consisted of the following:

Historical

Consolidated
Historical

Consolidated
Pro Forma
Combined

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2019

For the Period From
August 15, 2018 to
December 31, 2018

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2018

Revenues:
Gaming  $ 11,775,787  $ 10,768,629  $ 14,756,777
Esports   75,000   -   -

Total segment and consolidated revenues  $ 11,850,787  $ 10,768,629  $ 14,756,777

For the year ended December 31, 2019, revenues from our Gaming segment increased by $1,007,158, or 9%, to $11,775,787 from $10,768,629 for